Public Document Pack

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

1 March 2012 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F’
09:30 /

For further information please contact:

Alun Davidson
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8639
ES.comm®@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence on

anaerobic digestion and energy from waste (09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 -
35)
Dr Sandra Esteves, Director, Wales Centre of Excellence for Anaerobic Digestion,
University of Glamorgan
E&S(4)-09-12 paper 1
Clifford Parish, Chair, Chartered Institution of Wastes Management Wales
E&S(4)-09-12 paper 2

3. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence on
biomass (10.30 - 11.30) (Pages 36 - 43)
Kath McNulty, National Manager for Wales, Confederation of Forest Industries
(Confor)
Darren Williams, Commercial Director, Eco?2

E&S(4)-09-12 paper 3

4. Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance (11.30 - 11.45) (Pages
44 - 49)
E&S(4)-09-12 paper 5

5. Papers to note (Pages 50 - 53)
Minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 22 February
E&S(4)-07-12 minutes



E&S(4)-08-12 minutes

5a. Inquiry into the Business Case for the Single Environmental Body -
Additional information from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable
Development (Pages 54 - 57)

E&S(4)-09-12 paper 4



Agenda Item 2

Environment and Sustainability Committee
E&S(4)-09-12 paper 1

Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from
Dr Sandra Esteves, Wales Centre of Excellence for Anaerobic
Digestion, University of Glamorgan

J BB CERRE OF EXCELLENCE

(@3\'II}{3 FOR ANAEROBIC DIGESTION

Written Evidence To Be Considered As Part of the
Inquiry Into Energy Policy and Planning in Wales

Anaerobic Digestion in Wales

Written by

Dr. Sandra Esteves

17" February 2012

Wales Centre of Excellence for Anaerobic Digestion

University of Glamorgan

Page 1



Ta
[...]
e and processing

* Minimise air emissions, dusts and odours impact

— Good house keeping and keep building doors closed

— Enclosed processes, negative pressure in buildings

— Adequate air renewals — truck sluice, storage, pretreatment, and
digestate processing areas

— Appropriate treatment of substrates

Plant Emissions and Odour Control

* Exhaust gases (from waste reception area, mechanical pre-treatment and
post AD maturation areas or digestate storage) require treatment before
being released to atmosphere

* Appropriate exhaust gases cleaning — bioscrubbers, chemoscrubbers
(NaOH and wet oxidation using sodium hypochloride), biofilters, ozone
treatment and/or activated carbon units needs to be installed

* For high ammonia, bioaerosols and VOC levels from the exhaust air of
composting hall —a regenerative thermal oxidation (RTO) plant in
combination with an acid scrubber may be required for effectively
destroys odorous contaminants, bio-aerosols and volatile organics

— RTO systems are expensive to install and maintain, and are energy
~ intensive)




Emissions and Odour Control Outside

the Plant

Substrate transport enclosed, sealed tankers
Sealed tankers for liquor digestates

Digestate storage tanks covered

No spreading of digestates, shallow injection

will minimise odours

Page 32




Environment and Sustainability Committee
E&S(4)-09-12 paper 2

Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence from
the Chartered Institution of Wastes Management Wales

The Chartered Institution
of Wastes Management

A brief introduction to CIWM Cymru Wales

The Chartered Institution of Wastes Management (CIWM) is the professional body
which represents around 7,000 waste and resource management professionals,
predominantly in the UK but also overseas. The CIWM sets the professional
standards for individuals working in the waste management industry and has various
grades of membership determined by education, qualification and experience.

The CIWM Cymru Wales
[...]
eme.

Construction commenced in October 2006 for the two year build phase, the first electricity
was generated in July 2008 and the plant became fully operational and was handed over
to Western Bioenergy Ltd in November 2008. The plant is operated by the Western
Biomass Operating Company Ltd, a subsidiary of the build consortium who won a five

year operating concession in open tender.

The Forestry Commission is the largest single fuel supplier to the plant and is one of a
number of companies who have entered into long term supply agreements with Western
Bioenergy Ltd. The majority of the fuel is sourced from the Welsh forests and timber

industries.

The Plant is designed to only use clean wood as fuel;, no contaminated material (for
example, treated or painted timber) is accepted under the terms of the operating permit.
By burning this sustainable fuel, some 47,000 tonnes per year of carbon dioxide from

fossil fuel are avoided.

Sleaford Renewable Energy Plant

The Sleaford Renewable Energy Plant is a straw-fired power station to be located in
Lincolnshire, in the heart of the "bread basket" of England.

The project was granted planning permission in November 2008 and will generate
38MWe using proven, efficient technology specifically designed for the clean combustion

of straw.

In December 2011, Eco2 successfully sold the Sleaford project to specialist investment
fund BNP Paribas Clean Energy Partners, in a landmark £170million deal.

Page 43



Agenda ltem 4

National Assembly for Wales

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance - 2012

E&S(4)-09-12 paper 5

1. Purpose

1.1

To provide the Environment and Sustainability with an overview of the
process for considering the Draft Contaminated Land Statutory
Guidance - 2012 (‘the draft guidance’) and to set out the concerns that
have been raised by the Chartered Institute for Environmental Health
Cymru-Wales in relation to the draft guidance.

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

On 7 February 2012, the Welsh Government laid the Contaminated
Land (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 (‘the Regulations’).

The Welsh Government laid the draft guidance alongside the
Regulations. The Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee is
required to consider the Regulations in the usual way, but it is not
required to consider the draft guidance.

The Environment and Sustainability Committee is the most appropriate
Assembly Committee for considering the draft guidance as
contaminated land is a policy area that falls within its remit.

3. The concerns that have been raised

3.1

3.2

The Chartered Institute for Environmental Health Cymru-Wales has
raised a range of concerns in relation to the draft guidance.

The Research Service has analysed these concerns and compared them
with what the Welsh Government has set out in its explanatory notes
to the draft guidance. This has been done to assist Members in
considering these concerns. This detailed analysis, prepared by the
Research Service, is annexed to this covering paper.

4. The procedure that applies to this draft statutory guidance

4.1

The draft guidance cannot be issued by the Welsh Ministers until 40
days (beginning on 7 February) have passed. If during that period the
National Assembly for Wales resolves that the draft guidance should
not be issued then the Welsh Ministers may not issue it.

Page 44



4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

The deadline for a motion being considered is 24 March 2012.

In practical terms, this means that an Assembly Member, who wished
to table a motion that the guidance should not be issued, would need
to do so by 13 March 2012 (allowing the motion to be considered in
Plenary on 20 March).

Should the Environment and Sustainability Committee wish to consider
and report on the guidance, then it would need to report in sufficient
time for it to inform Assembly Members’ decisions as to whether they
wished to table a motion that the guidance should not be issued.

In practical terms, this suggests reporting no later than Friday 9
March.

5. Options for the Committee

In deciding how to proceed, Members may wish to consider one of the
following options:

1. Writing to the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development

to set out the concerns that have been raised and copying this letter to
all Assembly Members so that they are also aware of the concerns.

. Issuing a report to the Assembly identifying the concerns that have

been raised in relation to the draft guidance (thus leaving it to
individual Assembly Members to decide whether they wish to table a
motion).

. Issuing a report to the Assembly identifying the concerns that have

been raised in relation to the draft guidance and recommending that
the Assembly resolves that it should not be issued. In this
circumstance, the Chair might wish to consider tabling the necessary
motion.

Alun Davidson
alun.davidson@wales.gov.uk
029 2089 8639

Page 45




. ,(:V Cynulliad National
Research Service // Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil Cymru Wales

Annex - Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance

1. Introduction

In December 2010, DEFRA and the Welsh Government launched a joint consultation
seeking views on proposals to update and revise the contaminated land regimes in
England and Wales under Part 2A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990.}

Responsibility for issuing statutory guidance on contaminated land in Wales under the
1990 Act lies with the Welsh Ministers.

A draft of the Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance for Wales 2012 was laid before the
Assembly by the Minister for Environment and Sustainable development on 7 February
2012.% It has been prepared in the most part by DEFRA and almost identical draft
statutory guidance for England was laid before the UK Parliament on the same day. The
guidance does not relate to radioactively contaminated land which is covered by separate
statutory guidance.

2. Draft guidance

According to the draft guidance “Wales has a con
[...]
er the less straightforward land where detailed consideration is
needed before deciding whether it is contaminated land. The test rests on whether or
not the Local Authority believes there is a strong case for regulatory action - and thus
whether it should be placed into Category 2 (contaminated land) or Category 3 (not
contaminated land). The authority would start by considering health risks alone, and if
this leads it to consider that land is clearly problematic or non-problematic the
decision could be taken at this point. However, if this does not lead to a decision (e.g.
because of uncertainty over the risks), the authority would consider wider
socio—economic factors (e.g. cost, views of local people, etc) before deciding. If the
authority still cannot decide, the default decision is that the positive legal test for
contaminated land has not been met and the site should therefore go into Category 3
(not contaminated land).

3 Welsh Government, Explanatory Memorandum to the Contaminated Land (Wales) (Amendment)
Regulations 2012 and the draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance 2012

* ibid
RS120630

4 22 February 2012
Page 47



. ,(:V Cynulliad National
Research Service // Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil Cymru Wales

Category 4 describes land that is clearly not contaminated land. The new Category 4
test is particularly important in terms of reducing uncertainty over when land is clearly
not contaminated land in the legal sense. For example, it would clarify that Category 4
land would include land where there are only normal background levels of
contamination (unless there is some exceptional reason to consider there may be a
problem).

3. Concerns about the new guidance

The Chartered Institute for Environmental Health Cymru-Wales has raised concerns
about the proposed changes to the guidance for Wales.> In particular it is concerned that
the new four category approach will ‘water-down’ the need for science in favour of a
more qualitative appro
[...]
so said they consider that including
socio-economic factors could lead to uncertainty and complications.

The Institute also considers that through the draft guidance, local authorities are being
encouraged to condone what is called 'normal' contamination. The definition of 'normal’
is to be determined by what is widespread locally or regionally or nationally in similar
circumstances. It considers that this approach maintains the same lack of clarity and
predictability that the Welsh Government says is the main criticism of the current

> The CIEH has raised similar concerns in England: Chartered Institute for Environmental Health
Press Release: New contaminated land quidance putting public health at risk, claims CIEH, 7 February
2012

RS120630 5 22 February 2012
Page 48




. r_ Cynulliad National
Research Service ’(:/
. Cenedlaethol Assembly for
Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil / i

Cymru Wales

guidance. The UK Environmental Law Association, Environmental Protection UK, and
Specialists in Land Condition have also suggested that the new proposed definition of
‘normal’ contamination may cause problems with risk assessment.

RS120630 22 February 2012

6
Page 49



Agenda Item 5

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue: I(\Z/Ienthre | fﬁr Alternative  Technology, Cynulliad
achynllet Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 9 February 2012 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 11:00 - 13:25 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_500004_10_02_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans

Russell George

Vaughan Gething

Llyr Huws Gruffydd

William Powell

David Rees

Antoinette Sandbach

Witnesses:

Michael Butterfield, Llangattock Green Valleys

Peter Davies, Commissioner for Sustainable Futures
Rod Edwards, Dulas Ltd

Andrew Padmore, Egnida

Michael Phillips, Dulas Ltd

Andy Rowland, ecodyfi

Committee Staff:

Alun Davidson (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Julie James. There were no substitutions.

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Oral evidence
2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on energy

policy and planning in Wales.

Page 50



2.2 Rod Edwards agreed to provide the Committee with a copy of Dulas’ 2004 paper
on TANS.

2.3 Andy Rowland agreed to provide further information on the assertion that some
town and community councils in Montgomeryshire object to all applications relating to
wind turbines.

3. Papers to note

3.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings held on 26 January and the
additional written evidence from West Coast Energy on energy policy and planning in
Wales.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

Page 51



Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Cymru

Wednesday, 22 February 2012

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:30 - 11:30 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2Zv=en_400004_22_02_2012&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Mark Drakeford

Russell George

Vaughan Gething

Julie James

Alun Ffred Jones

William Powell

David Rees

Antoinette Sandbach

Witnesses:

Tonia Forsyth, Marine Energy Pembrokeshire

Toby Gethin, The Crown Estate

Dr Dickon Howell, Marine Management Organisation
Dr David Tudor, The Crown Estate

Dr Miles Willis, Low Carbon Research Institute Marine

Committee Staff:

Alun Davidson (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Graham Winter (Researcher)
Nia Seaton (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Rebecca Evans and Llyr Huws Gruffydd. Mark
Drakeford and Alun Ffred Jones attended as substitutes.

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence on

marine and tidal energy

Page 52



2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on marine
energy in relation to the inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales.

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for item 4
3.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the meeting for item
4.

4. Inquiry into Proposed reforms to Common Fisheries Policy - Draft

letters of the Common Fisheries Policy Task and Finish Group
4.1 The Committee agreed the draft letters from the Common Fisheries Policy Task
and Finish Group on proposed reforms to the Common Fisheries Policy.

5. Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

Page 53



Environment and Sustainability Committee

Agenda ltem Sagss)-09-12 paper 4

John Griffiths AC /AM \( (ﬁ

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd a Datblygu Cynaliadwy -
Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development ,J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref
Ein cyf/Our ref

Dafydd Ellis-Thomas AM
Chair, Environment and
Sustainability Committee

| 5 February 2012

Thank you for your letter of 7 February following my appearance before the Environment
and Sustainability Committee on 1 February.

As requested, please find attached my response to the questions which the Committee
were unable to reach during the evidence session.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide evidence to the Committee on the inquiry into the
business case for the single environment body.

N i SA}WW‘

/ Y N
John Griffiths AC | AM

Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd a Datblygu Cynaliadwy
Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development

Bae Caerdydd « Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence. John, Griffiths@wales.gsi.gov.uk
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper

Page 54



Page
[...]
rned from past
reorganisations demonstrate that this is a matter left for the incoming shadow organisation.

However, we have set out some broad principles indluding an expectation that the body would be
operationally located at a local level throughout Wales.

Page 57



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence on anaerobic digestion and energy from waste
	Paper 2

	3 Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence on biomass
	4 Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance
	5 Papers to note
	Minutes of 22 February meeting

	5a Inquiry into the Business Case for the Single Environmental Body - Additional information from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development



Minutes of the meeting

Environment and Sustainability Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Thursday, 1 March 2012

Cymru
National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:30 - 12:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: F*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_01_03_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair)
Mick Antoniw

Rebecca Evans

Russell George

Vaughan Gething

Llyr Huws Gruffydd

Julie James

David Rees

Antoinette Sandbach

Witnesses:

Dr Sandra Esteves, Wales Centre of Excellence for
Anaerobic Digestion, University of Glamorgan

Kath McNulty, National Manager for Wales, Confederation
of Forest Industries (Confor)

Clifford Parish, Chartered Institution of Wastes
Management Wales

Darren Williams, Eco2

Committee Staff:

Alun Davidson (Clerk)
Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk)
Graham Winter (Researcher)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from William Powell. There were no substitutions.

2. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence on
anaerobic digestion and energy from waste


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_01_03_2012&t=0&l=en

2.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on
anaerobic digestion and energy from waste as part of the inquiry into energy policy
and planning in Wales.

3. Inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales - Evidence on
biomass

3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee on
biomass energy as part of the inquiry into energy policy and planning in Wales.

4. Draft Contaminated Land Statutory Guidance

4.1 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Environment and Sustainable
Development to recognise the concerns raised by the Chartered Institute for
Environmental Health Cymru-Wales in relation to the Draft Contaminated Land
Statutory Guidance.

5. Papers to note
5.1 The Committee noted the minutes of the meetings held on 9 and 22 February.

5.1 Inquiry into the Business Case for the Single Environmental Body - Additional
information from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable Development

5.2 The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment and Sustainable
Development.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

